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SUMMARY OF FACTS 

  

1. Vemma Holdings Inc. (“Vemma” or “Claimant”) is an airline holding company 

incorporated in Bonooru.1 The majority of Vemma’s investors are institutional and private 

investors, each holding no more than a 7% stake in Vemma.2 From its date of incorporation 

until March 2020, the Commonwealth of Bonooru (“Bonooru”), a state with a market-based 

mixed economy, retained a minority shareholding in Vemma.3  

2. On 15 October 2014, the CEPTA between the Federal Republic of Mekar (“Mekar” or 

“Respondent”) and Bonooru entered into force.4 The drafters of the CEPTA sought to 

replace the Bonooru BIT with a treaty that would provide additional investment protection.5  

3. Efforts were made to privatize Caeli Airways JSC (“Caeli”), a Mekari-owned airline 

company, in response to ballooning debt, market share loss, and projected profit loss due to 

its merger with Aer Caeli.6 Mekar failed to operate Caeli profitably, despite providing bond 

issues facilitated by the government, favorable loans, various fee exemptions, fuel subsidies, 

fuel supply privilege, in addition to other aid.7  In order to curb inefficient government 

spending and bailouts to “zombie enterprises,” the Mekari government authorized large-scale 

privatization of State-owned enterprises by enacting the Emergency Recovery Act 2009.8 

4. In an effort to sell a controlling stake in Caeli, Mekar set up a competitive bidding process, 

with four companies participating.9 During the bidding process, Mekar Airservices Ltd., 

(“Mekar Airservices”) a Mekari-owned investment vehicle holding Caeli’s assets, marketed 

Caeli's valuable slots at two international airports, its profitable ground handling company, 

and well-equipped technical base at Phenac, Mekar’s capital.10 Furthermore, during this 

tender process, the Competition Commission of Mekar (“CCM”) provided specific 

                                                 
1  Facts, ¶10. 
2  Id.; Procedural Order No. 4, ¶2.  
3  Facts, ¶¶ 3, 10.  
4  Facts, ¶32. 
5  Facts, ¶20. 
6  Facts, ¶¶14-16.  
7  Facts, ¶17.  
8  Facts, ¶¶17-18.  
9  Facts, ¶¶21-22. 
10  Facts, ¶21. 
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representations to Vemma. The CCM, in its approval of Vemma’s acquisition, noted that 

Vemma’s partnership with Moon Alliance members “would enable the airlines to offer new 

and improved services as well as low-cost services.”11 The Moon Alliance is an alliance of 

airlines across 178 countries, operating an approximately 4800-aircraft fleet. 12  Airline 

alliances are commonly used in global airline industry.13  

5. Vemma's bid was ultimately selected in part because it offered a financially attractive 

business model and it participated in the Moon Alliance.14  On 5 March 2011, Vemma 

acquired an 85% stake in Caeli.15 The CCM approved Caeli’s participation with the Moon 

Alliance on the condition that Caeli would not engage in high-level co-operation, such as 

fixing prices or schedules, with other alliance members.16 

6. After acquiring Caeli, Vemma devoted significant investment into transforming the airline 

into a profitable business. Vemma refinanced the remainder of Caeli’s debt liability. 17 

Moreover, Vemma inherited discounts on airport services, landing, and navigation fees at 

PIA, and twelve additional aircrafts through its purchase of an 85% stake in Mekar 

Airservices on 29 March 2011.18 Vemma also increased Caeli’s fleet by purchasing and 

leasing eight and fifteen Boeing 737 aircraft respectively in June 2011.19  

7. In September 2016, the CCM initiated an investigation against Caeli in violation of the 

MRTP Act.20 Under Chapter III of the MRTP Act, the CCM may open an investigation suo 

moto into suspected anti-competitive behavior only if the corporation obtains a market share 

above 50%. 21  The MRTP Act notes that the use of discretionary power to open an 

investigation into a corporation owning a market share below 50% is exceptionally rare.22 

                                                 
11  Facts, ¶25. 
12  Facts, ¶11. 
13  See, Forbes (stating, “there are three main global alliances [Star Alliance, SkyTeam, and Oneworld]…but other airline 

partnerships also exist.”). 
14  Facts, ¶¶24, 25. 
15  Facts, ¶25. 
16  Id. 
17  Facts, ¶23.  
18  Facts, ¶26.  
19  Facts, ¶27.  
20  Facts, ¶36. 
21  MRTP Act, Ch. III, ¶2.  
22  MRTP Act, Ch. III, ¶2(a); Facts, ¶36.  
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Till date, the CCM has not investigated any of the other airline alliance members that operate 

in Mekar.23 

8. As a result of these investigations, on September 2016, the CCM placed airfare caps on Caeli 

pegged to Mekar’s official inflation rate calculated annually each December by the Central 

Bank.24  In 2017, the Mekari MON currency rapidly declined in value, followed by an 

increase in the inflation rate. 25  In October 2017, the Mekari government permitted the 

denomination of airfare in US dollars for all airlines operating in Mekar territory to maintain 

their revenues during the winter season, when the majority of users were Mekari citizens.26 

However, this US dollar denomination of airfare was ended by decree in January 2018, 

despite the deteriorating value of MON currency and rising inflation.27 Because the Mekari 

government refused to remove Caeli's airfare caps, Caeli could not raise its airfares in 

response to the rising inflation rate.28  

9. Furthermore, Mekar issued Executive Order 9-2018, which granted subsidies for airlines 

operating in Mekar in addition to foreign airlines with Mekari citizens traveling on board.29 

Caeli’s application for subsidies was rejected by the Secretary of Civil Aviation without any 

explanation.30 Other foreign-owned airlines, such as Star Wings and JetGreen, received 

subsidies under the Order, despite receiving a larger amount of aid from their home States 

than what Vemma received from Bonooru.31  

10. The CCM’s repeated investigations into Vemma and Caeli, along with the issuance of 

unfavorable legislative and judicial actions by Mekar ultimately forced Vemma to sell its 

ownership stake in Caeli, which was facing declining market share and significant operating 

losses.32 Vemma secured an offer from Hawthorne Group LLP (“Hawthorne”).  Mekar 

Airservices rejected Hawthorne’s offer, contending that the price was “artificially inflated 

                                                 
23  Facts, ¶36. 
24   Facts, ¶43.  
25  Facts, ¶39.  
26  Facts, ¶40. 
27  Facts, ¶42.  
28  Facts, ¶43. 
29  Facts, ¶46. 
30  Id. 
31  Id. 
32  Facts, ¶¶55-56. 
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and not an arms-length commercial price” given Hawthorne's membership in the Moon 

Alliance.33 On 11 February 2020, Mekar Airservices filed a request for arbitration with the 

Sinnoh Chamber of Commerce’s (“SCC”) Arbitration Institute, requesting that the Tribunal 

find that Vemma had failed to secure a bona fide third party offer under Article 39 of the 

Shareholders’ Agreement. 34  The SCC-appointed sole arbitrator, Mr. Rett Cavannaugh, 

issued an award in Mekar Airservices’ favor on 9 May 2020.35 

11. The Centre for Integrity in Legal Services (“CILS”), a non-profit organization based in 

Mekar, released a report on 14 June 2020, alleging that Mr. Cavannaugh  bribed by Mekar 

Airservices representatives to issue a favorable decision on behalf of Mekar.36 An audio 

recording released by CILS captured Mr. Cavannaugh formally accepting the bribe from a 

senior official of Mekar Airservices.37 Consequently, Vemma filed an application to set aside 

the SCC Award in the Sinnoh courts.38  

12. The Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd set aside the award on the ground that it was 

tainted by corruption. Mekar Airservices, however, filed to enforce it before the High 

Commercial Court of Mekar.39 The High Commercial Court recognized and enforced the 

award, and dismissed Vemma’s appeal.40 The Superior Court of Mekar confirmed the High 

Commercial Court’s decision on 25 September 2020.41 

13. On 8 October 2020, Vemma sold its stake in Caeli to Mekar Airservices for USD 400 million, 

far below Hawthorne's offer of USD 600 million.42  Vemma subsequently contemplated 

reducing its Royal Narnian services, which ultimately resulted in a large-scale restructuring 

of Vemma in response to the civil and political pressure by the Bonooru government and its 

                                                 
33  Facts, ¶¶56-57. 
34  Facts, ¶57. 
35   Facts, ¶58. 
36  Facts, ¶60. 
37  Id. 
38  Id. 
39  Facts, ¶¶61-62. 
40  Facts, ¶62. 
41  Id.   
42  Facts, ¶63. 
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citizens.43 Through the Airways Infrastructure Rescue Act, Bonooru bailed out Vemma by 

purchasing additional shares.44  

14. On 15 November 2020, Vemma filed a notice of arbitration against Mekar seeking 

compensation for its losses under the CEPTA.45 Several months after Vemma filed its notice, 

Bonooru increased its ownership stake in Vemma to 55% on 2 March 2021.46 

 

  

                                                 
43  Facts, ¶65. 
44  Id. 
45   Facts, ¶63. 
46   Facts, ¶65.  
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 

15. (I) This Tribunal has jurisdiction over the present dispute for two reasons. First, Mekar 

concedes that Vemma meets the jurisdictional requirements of the CEPTA. Second, 

since Vemma neither acts as an agent of Bonooru, nor discharges an essentially 

governmental function, Vemma qualifies as “a national of another State” under Article 2 of 

the ICSID AF Rules. Therefore, Vemma also satisfies the jurisdiction requirements under 

the ICSID AF Rules.  

16. (II) The Tribunal should admit the amicus submission by CBFI since this submission 

satisfied the criteria established the ICSID AF Rules, the CEPTA and the UNCITRAL Rules 

on Transparency. On the other hand, the Tribunal should not admit the submission from the 

external advisor of CRPU since such submission did not meet the required criteria 

established under the abovementioned rules. 

17. (III) Mekar violated its obligation to provide FET to Vemma under the autonomous standard 

established in Article 9.9 of the CEPTA by undertaking measures amounting to a denial of 

justice, abusive treatment, and arbitrary and discriminatory conduct. These measures 

individually and cumulatively also violated Mekar’s obligation to accord FET to Vemma 

under the CEPTA.  

18. (IV) Since Mekar’s actions directly caused Vemma’s losses, Mekar must compensate 

Vemma USD 700 million along with interest in accordance with the obligation under the 

CEPTA. Pursuant to Article 9.21 of the CEPTA, the appropriate standard of compensation 

is the fair market value standard, which is also consistent with the parties' intention and 

international legal practices, or in the alternative, could be imported by the MFN clause in 

the CEPTA. Since Vemma’s conduct does not amount to contributory negligence, Mekar is 

obligated to provide Vemma with a full amount of monetary damages calculated at the fair 

market value standard. 
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I. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE 9 OF THE CEPTA AND 

ARTICLE 2 OF THE ICSID AF RULES 

1. This Tribunal has jurisdiction over Vemma’s claims for two reasons: (A) Mekar concedes 

that Vemma meets the jurisdictional requirements of the CEPTA; and (B) Vemma is “a 

national of another State” under Article 2 of the ICSID AF Rules. 

A. MEKAR CONCEDES THAT THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE CEPTA 

2. First, Mekar does not contest that Vemma made an investment in the territory of Mekar 

pursuant to Article 9.1 of the CEPTA.47 Article 9.1 of the CEPTA defines “investment” as 

“very asset that an investor owns or controls, directly or indirectly, that has the characteristics 

of an investment, including such characteristics as (1) the commitment of capital or other 

resources, (2) the expectation of gain or profit, or (3) the assumption of risk.”48   

3. Vemma made an investment in the territory of Mekar through its acquisition of an 85% stake 

in Caeli through a competitive bidding process.49 Mekar Airservices accepted Vemma's 

tender valued at USD 800 million, and subsequently entered into a Share Purchase 

Agreement with Mekar Airservices to purchase an 85% stake in Caeli. 50  Vemma also 

purchased the shares in Caeli with the expectation of profiting from its investment and 

assumed the economic and political risks of investing in a Mekar-owned enterprise by 

purchasing a majority share of ownership in Caeli. 51  Vemma has, therefore, made an 

investment under the CEPTA.  

4. Second, Mekar does not contest that Vemma is an “investor” within Article 9.1 of the 

CEPTA.  The CEPTA defines “investor” as “an enterprise with the nationality of a Party or 

seated in the territory of a Party that seeks to make, is making or has made an investment in 

the territory of the other Party.”52 The CEPTA then defines “enterprise of a Party” as “an 

                                                 
47  Response, ¶4, ¶¶11-12, ¶23.  
48  CEPTA, Art. 9.1.  
49  Facts, ¶22.  
50  Facts, ¶24, ¶26. 
51  Facts, ¶¶24-25. 
52  CEPTA, Art. 9.1. 
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enterprise that is constituted or organized under the laws of that Party and has substantial 

business activities in the territory of that Party.”53 

5. Vemma is an enterprise that is organized under the laws of Bonooru and has substantial 

business activities in the territory of Bonooru due to its 100% ownership in Royal Narnian, 

Bonooru's flagship airline.54 And, as discussed above, Vemma made an “investment” in 

Mekar. Vemma is therefore a “qualifying investor” under Article 9.1 of the CEPTA.   

6. Third, Mekar does not contest the Tribunal’s temporal jurisdiction. Article 9.2 of the CEPTA 

governs any disputes arising after 15 October 2014, the date of entry into force of the 

Agreement. All acts that gave rise to this dispute occurred after 15 October 2014. Therefore, 

Vemma’s investment satisfies temporal jurisdiction under the CEPTA.  

7. As Mekar has conceded, Vemma is an “investor” that made an “investment” in the territory 

of Mekar, in accordance with Article 9.1 of the CEPTA, and all acts giving rise to this dispute 

arose after the CEPTA’s entry into force.  

B. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER VEMMA UNDER ARTICLE 2 OF THE ICSID AF 

RULES 

8. Despite conceding that the Tribunal has jurisdiction under the CEPTA, Mekar asserts that 

the Tribunal lacks jurisdiction because Vemma is not “a national of another State” under 

Article 2 of the ICSID AF Rules. This is incorrect, because: (1) Vemma is not acting as an 

agent of the Bonooru Government and (2) Vemma is not discharging an essentially 

governmental function in its performance as an airline company.  

9. The ICSID AF Rules authorize “proceedings between a State (or a constituent subdivision 

or agency of a State) and a national of another State.”55  As Aron Broches, the first Secretary 

General of ICSID and one of the principal architects of the ICSID system, explained, the 

purpose of this language was to ensure that ICSID would provide an international forum for 

resolving Investor-State disputes, rather than disputes between States (which could be 

                                                 
53  CEPTA, Art. 9.1. 
54  Facts, ¶9. 
55  ICSID AF Rules, Art. 2. 
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submitted to the International Court of Justice), or disputes between private parties (which 

could be submitted to commercial arbitration forums).56  

10. Broches also clarified that, as a general matter, “a mixed economy company or government-

owned corporation” is “‘a national of another Contracting State’ unless it is acting as an agent 

for the government or is discharging an essentially governmental function.” 57  Thus, 

investment tribunals have applied a two-part test, often referred to as the Broches test, to 

determine whether claims made by State-owned enterprises are permissible under the ICSID 

system: they are permissible unless the State-owned enterprise was: (1) “acting as an agent 

for the government” or (2) “discharging an essentially governmental function.”58 Broches’ 

two factors closely reflect Articles 5 and 8 of the ILC Draft Articles on State Responsibility.59 

ILC Draft Article 5 adds that the State-owned entity must be “acting in that capacity in the 

particular instance,” which Tribunals such as CSOB have interpreted to include the conduct 

of the entity leading to the dispute in question.60  

11. In applying the Broches test to determine state ownership, neither prong of the test depends 

on evaluating the percentage of state ownership.61 Both the CSOB and BUCG Tribunals 

reject the multi-factor approach applied in Maffezini, which looks to “ownership, control, the 

nature, purposes and objectives of the entity whose actions are under scrutiny, and to the 

character of the actions taken” as outdated.62 Instead, when applying the Broches test, both 

the CSOB and BUCG tribunals focused on analyzing whether the specific nature and function 

of the investor’s activities are commercial rather than governmental, not on assessing the 

underlying purposes of those activities.63 In CSOB, the Slovak Republic owned 24% of the 

Claimant’s shares, and the Czech Republic owned a majority—over 65% of the Claimant's 

shares.64 However, “[s]uch ownership or control alone will not disqualify a company…from 

filing a claim with the Centre as ‘a national of another Contracting State.’”65 Thus, an entity 

                                                 
56  Feldman, p.619 (citing Broches (SE), p.16).  
57  Broches (ICSID), pp.354-55. 
58  CSOB, ¶¶16-17. 
59  See ILC Draft Articles, Arts. 5, 8. 
60  ILC Draft Articles, Art. 5; CSOB, ¶¶22-23 (discussing the privatization of CSOB prior to the disputed investment).  
61  CSOB, ¶20. 
62  BUCG, ¶¶38-39; Maffezini, ¶76 (emphasis added).  
63  BUCG, ¶35; CSOB, ¶20.   
64  CSOB, ¶18. 
65  Id. 
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that is 100% state-owned can still qualify as a national of another Contracting State if its 

activities are commercial in nature. The Tribunal therefore does not need to assess state 

ownership, and instead must solely apply a functional test to determine whether the Claimant 

is a national of Bonooru.66 

12. But, even if state ownership was a legally significant factor in determining whether an entity 

was a national of another Contracting State, the facts here show that between Vemma’s date 

of incorporation and March 2021, the Bonooru government’s ownership in Vemma was 

limited to a minority share of between 31 and 38% of ownership.67 With the possession of 

only a minority ownership stake, the Bonooru government could not exert “absolute control” 

over Vemma.68 Moreover, Bonooru’s current ownership interest in Vemma is immaterial 

since jurisdiction, once established on the abovementioned relevant dates, is not altered by 

later transactions.69 Vemma initiated this arbitration against Mekar on 15 November 2020, 

which was nearly four months prior to Bonooru acquiring a 55% majority stake in Vemma 

on 2 March 2021.70  

13. Here, Vemma was not acting as an agent of the Bonooru Government (Section i, below) nor 

was it exercising governmental functions (Section ii, below). As a result, it is a “national” of 

Bonooru under Article 2 of the ICSID AF Rules.  

(i) Vemma is not acting as an agent of the Bonooru Government.  

14. As described above, the test for determining whether an entity is acting as an agent of the 

State is a functional one.71 For an entity to function as an “agent” of the State, it must advance 

the State’s national interest by performing public functions on behalf of the Contracting 

State.72 Thus, simply because the government created a State-owned corporate entity to 

operate in the private sector does not raise the presumption of that entity being an agent of 

the State.73  

                                                 
66  BUCG, ¶33; Tatneft, ¶135. 
67  Facts, ¶10. 
68  CSOB, ¶18. 
69  Enron, ¶198; Vivendi, ¶63 (holding that transactions after jurisdiction has been established are immaterial). 
70  Facts, ¶63, ¶65. 
71  BUCG, ¶42, fn. 21. 
72  BUCG, ¶42, fn. 21. 
73  CSOB, ¶23. 
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15. Mekar has offered several reasons why, in its view, Vemma is an agent of Bonooru. These 

reasons include Vemma’s constitutional obligation to provide mobility of Bonooru citizens 

living in remote communities and the presence of a Bonooru government official on 

Vemma’s Board. However, as described below, none of Mekar’s arguments establish that 

Vemma was acting as an agent of Bonooru in connection with this dispute. 

16. Vemma’s interest in aligning with Bonooru’s constitutional obligation to ensure 

transportation to the Bonooru population living in remote areas does not transform Vemma 

into an agent of the Bonoori government. Bonooru's minority participation in Vemma merely 

ensured that the Royal Narnian, a flag carrier owned and operated by Vemma, would 

continue to operate flight routes to remote communities in accordance with Article 70 of the 

Constitution Act. 74  The Constitutional Court of Bonooru held that Article 70 imposes 

positive obligations on Bonooru to enable its citizens' mobility through both boat and air 

travel. 75  In order to operate legally within Bonooru, Vemma chose to honor these 

constitutional obligations.  

17. Vemma was established to create and continue business as a Bonooru national airline.76 

Bonooru provided subsidies to the Royal Narnian to ensure the mobility of disparate 

communities, given the lack of profitability in operating flights to remote areas.77 Bonooru 

subsequently increased its financial stake in Vemma in response to Vemma's losses as a result 

of Mekar’s unfair and arbitrary actions against Caeli.78 Since reducing its Royal Narnian 

services would be unconstitutional, in order to ensure that the Royal Narnian could continue 

to operate, Vemma was left with little choice other than to restructure its business through 

Bonooru's bail-in program. Vemma merely undertook these actions to operate in conformity 

with Bonooru’s law. 

18. Moreover, in determining whether an entity is acting as an agent of the State, the test is 

whether the entity functions as an agent of the State within the “fact-specific context” of the 

present dispute.79  For example, the tribunal in BUCG focused its analysis on BUCG’s 

                                                 
74  Facts, ¶8.  
75  Kyoshi v. Bonooru, ¶56. 
76  Memorandum of Association, Art. 3(a).  
77  Kyoshi v. Bonooru, ¶59. 
78  Facts, ¶65.  
79  BUCG, ¶39. 
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participation in the airport project in Yemen as a general contractor, with the events of the 

airport project being the subject of the dispute.80 Consequently, the conduct of the Royal 

Narnian is irrelevant in assessing whether Vemma was acting as an agent of Bonooru in this 

instance, given that Vemma’s ownership of the Royal Narnian is not the subject of this 

dispute nor does Vemma’s Royal Narnian ownership closely relate to the fact-specific 

context of this dispute.  

19. Furthermore, the presence of government officials on Vemma's Board of Directors is 

insufficient to conclude that Vemma is acting as an agent of the Bonooru government.81 The 

Tatneft case is instructive here. In Tatneft, six of the fifteen members of Tatneft’s Board of 

Directors were officials of the Government of Tatarstan.82 The Tatar Prime Minister was also 

the Chairman of the Board of Directors.83  Yet, the Tribunal did not find this evidence 

sufficient to conclude the existence of significant government control of management and 

operational decisions.84 In the case at hand, Vemma's Articles of Association only permit a 

maximum of one government official to serve on the Board of Directors out of a total of eight 

directors.85  The Bonooru Ministry of Transport and Tourism must nominate one of its 

officials for the position.86 The Bonooru government plays no role in the selection of the 

remaining seven directors. Furthermore, Vemma’s Articles of Association entirely prevent a 

Bonooru government official from serving as Chairman. Because the Chairman must be 

Vemma’s legal representative under Article 152.8, a non-executive director cannot hold the 

Chairman position given that a non-executive director does not hold any other position in 

Vemma.87 Therefore, government participation on the Board is even smaller in this instance 

than in the case of Tatneft.  

20. The State-owned entity’s corporate framework, by itself, is irrelevant in determining whether 

it functions as an agent of the State, without additional evidence that it performs public 

                                                 
80  BUCG, ¶25, ¶40.  
81  BUCG, ¶40.  
82  Tatneft, ¶114. 
83  Tatneft, ¶129. 
84  Tatneft, ¶132. 
85  Articles of Association, Art. 152.2. 
86  Articles of Association, Art. 152.4. 
87  Articles of Association, Art. 152.8. 
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functions.88 In BUCG, the fact that the Chinese Government was the ultimate decisionmaker 

regarding the strategic decisions and key management of BUCG was unsurprising in the 

context of PRC State-owned Corporations.89 In this case, the appointment of Sabrina Blue, 

the head of Vemma's Board of Directors, to the position of Secretary of Transport and 

Tourism is irrelevant in determining whether Vemma was carrying out governmental 

functions.90 

21. Vemma’s leadership structure and subsequent restructuring was designed and executed to 

ensure that Vemma maintained its profitability while adhering to Bonoori law. Accordingly, 

Vemma acted in its capacity as a commercial airline, not as an agent of the Bonooru 

government.  

(ii) Vemma, in its performance as an airline company, is not discharging an essentially 

governmental function 

22. The functional test requires a determination of the type of measures taken by the entity in 

pursuit of its business in order to determine whether those measures differ in their nature 

from those undertaken by private entities.91 In determining whether an entity is exercising 

governmental functions, “the focus must be on the nature of these activities and not their 

purpose.”92  

23. Mekar has argued that Vemma is discharging essentially governmental functions by 

investing in Caeli to receive the benefits of Bonooru’s Horizon 2020 Scheme and by offering 

low airfare rates in comparison to its competitors, in conjunction with Bonooru’s retention 

of a minority ownership share in Vemma. However, as explained below, Mekar 

mischaracterizes Vemma’s activities as governmental in nature.  

24. An entity performs governmental functions when it pursues public policies delegated to it by 

the State which are normally reserved to the State, or which are not typically carried out by 

                                                 
88  BUCG, ¶¶37-39.  
89  BUCG, ¶39. 
90  Facts, ¶22.  
91  Tatneft, ¶148. 
92  CSOB, ¶20 (quoted in ¶35 of BUCG).  
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private entities.93 The entity must therefore be “empowered by the internal law of the State 

to exercise elements of the governmental authority” (emphasis added).94 

25. An entity does not perform governmental functions by choosing to take advantage of certain 

State policies for its own benefit. 95  The Bonooru government’s Horizon 2020 Scheme 

offered subsidies to companies that invested in tourism-related infrastructure.96 Vemma took 

advantage of the opportunity to benefit under this scheme by investing in Caeli, which 

strengthened Bonooru’s tourism industry by expanding its routes to tourists from Mekar.97 

Thus, Vemma, in deciding to invest in Caeli to benefit from the Horizon 2020 Scheme, was 

not empowered by Bonooru to pursue policies that are normally reserved to Bonooru.  

26. An entity's motivations are irrelevant to the determination of whether the dispute is State-to-

State if the entity's activities are commercial in nature, unless there was evidence of bad faith, 

improper behavior, or abuse of law, which does not exist in this case.98 Even if this Tribunal 

were to assess Vemma's purpose, there is no evidence that Vemma employed this business 

strategy to further State objectives. Although Mekar’s representatives may have preferred 

for Vemma to use its profits to pay down Caeli’s outstanding debt, Vemma strategically 

chose to take advantage of low oil and fuel prices by positioning Caeli to offer airfares at 

lower rates than its competitors. Ms. Kasumi, a Professor of Economics at the University of 

Phenac, stated that many airlines, in addition to Caeli, are being propped up by these low 

prices, despite the risk of a rapid increase in the price of oil.99 Although Caeli may not be 

able to maintain low profit margins in the long term, she admitted that this strategy is 

beneficial because it provides Caeli with the opportunity to build goodwill and brand 

recognition in Mekar before eventually raising prices in the future.100 Companies such as 

Uber and Lyft have successfully employed this strategy of operating at a loss at the beginning 

stages of their respective companies in order to lure customers away from their 

                                                 
93  Maffezini, ¶77. 
94  ILC Draft Articles, Art. 7, ¶2 (quoted in Maffezini, ¶78).  
95  Tatneft, ¶163. 
96  Facts, ¶28. 
97  Facts, ¶29. 
98  Tatneft, ¶161. 
99   Phenac Business Today Podcast Transcript, lines 1845-46, 1851. 
100  Phenac Business Today Podcast Transcript, lines 1893-95. 
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competitors.101 Vemma's strategy also aligns with its investment of its earnings into a Caeli 

frequent-flyer program and a corporate discount scheme to consolidate its customer base.102 

Vemma’s activities were commercial in nature. Vemma employed a strategy commonly 

undertaken by many private entities of offering airline prices below its competitors in order 

took to strengthen its financial position by expanding its market share and customer base. 

Thus, was performing functions that are commercial in nature and are typically conducted 

by private entities.  

27. Additionally, Bonooru’s retention of a minority interest in Vemma is simply a result of 

“government links surviving former times” and thus cannot be equated with the loss of an 

activity's commercial nature.103 For example, in CSOB, the Tribunal found that CSOB’s 

activities, despite being directed by State policies, grew out of its earlier lending activities 

during the State's non-market, command economy period.104 The retention of certain rights, 

with regard to charter amendments and the structure of capital stock, is to be expected in the 

context of former Soviet Republics transforming their centrally planned economies to market 

economy models and does not indicate that the company preserved its identity as a State-

owned entity.105 Vemma’s continued operation of flight routes to remote islands, despite 

being directed by Bonoori policies, grew out of predecessor Bonooru Air’s activities prior to 

privatization. Additionally, given the popular uprisings by the Bonooru’s citizens in response 

to Bonooru Air’s planned privatization, it is entirely reasonable that the Bonooru government 

retained a minority interest in Vemma in the course of Bonooru’s transition from a centrally 

planned to a market-based mixed economy.   

28. Vemma did not perform governmental functions by pricing Caeli’s airfares at a lower rate 

than its competitors, in order to take advantage of lower fuel prices and build customer 

loyalty. Accordingly, Vemma, by investing in Caeli, did not discharge governmental 

functions within the territory of Mekar.  

                                                 
101  See, NPR.  
102  Facts, ¶35.  
103  Tatneft, ¶¶147-48. 
104  CSOB, ¶21. 
105  Tatneft, ¶132. 
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29. Because Vemma is a national of Bonooru, and neither acts as an agent of the Bonooru State, 

nor discharges an essentially governmental function, the Tribunal has jurisdiction over it. 

Additionally, because the CEPTA’s jurisdictional requirements are also satisfied, as 

described above, the Tribunal has jurisdiction over this dispute.  

II. THE AMICUS SUBMISSION FROM THE CBFI, ONLY, IS ADMISSIBLE 

30. The Tribunal should admit the amicus submission from CBFI and reject the submission from 

CRPU. The ICSID AF Rules, the CEPTA and the UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency106 

expressly grant tribunals the authority to accept amicus submissions at their discretion.107 In 

determining whether to allow such a filing, the Tribunal shall consider, among other things, 

whether: (i) the submission addresses a matter within the scope of the dispute; (ii) the 

submission will assist the Tribunal in resolving a factual or legal issue by bringing a different 

perspective, knowledge, or insight; and (iii) the amici has a significant interest in the 

proceedings.108 Considering the above factors as a whole, CBFI’s proposed submission 

satisfies this criteria (A); and CRPU’s does not (B). 

A. CBFI’S AMICUS SUBMISSION SHOULD BE ADMITTED 

31. The Tribunal should admit CBFI’s proposed amicus submission because (i) CBFI’s 

submission is within the scope of the dispute; (ii) CBFI’s submission could provide novel 

insight into the issues in dispute; and (iii) CBFI has a significant interest in the proceedings. 

In addition, CBFI is an independent third party and its submission satisfies the disclosure 

requirement under the CEPTA and the UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency,109 so there 

would be no conflict of interest. 

(i) CBFI’s submission addresses matters within the scope of the dispute 

32. A threshold criteria for admission of a proposed amicus submission is whether it will address 

matters within the scope of the disputes.110 Several tribunals have interpreted the scope of 

                                                 
106  Article 9.20(6) of the CEPTA, which concluded in April 2014, stated that the UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency  

shall apply. Also, according to Article 1.1, the UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency shall apply to Investor-State 

arbitration pursuant to a treaty concluded on or after 1 April 2014.  
107  See ICSID AF Rules, Art. 41; CEPTA, Art. 9.19(3); UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency, Art. 4. 
108  Id. 
109  See CEPTA, Art. 9.19(3); UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency, Art. 4.2.  
110  ICSID AF Rules, Art. 41(3)(b); UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency, Art. 41(1); CEPTA, Article 9.19(3). See also, 

Born, p.649. 
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the dispute broadly so as to include matters of interest to both the disputing parties and third 

persons.111  

33. In the CBFI’s submission, the specific issue that it intends to take up is the impact of the 

decision in this case on the interpretation of ISDS regime. Such potential impact necessarily 

requires a careful consideration of forming a robust and stable judicial system that guarantees 

the rights of foreign investors against arbitrary acts of a State. The matter addressed by the 

CBFI’s submission is therefore directly related to and inseparably intertwined with the core 

legal and factual issues that will be addressed in the arbitration.  

(ii) CBFI’s submission would assist the Tribunal in the determination of a factual or 

legal issue related to the proceedings 

34. The requirement that the CBFI bring a “perspective, particular knowledge or insight that 

differs from that of the disputing parties” is also satisfied here.112  Amicus participation is 

proper where the proposed submission will assist the tribunal in resolving a factual or legal 

issue by providing a new perspective, knowledge, or insight to the tribunal.113 In general, 

this requires the submission to be sufficiently different in content and perspective from those 

of the parties.114  

35. Here, the CBFI’s submission provides a unique perspective on the global implications for 

the investment protection regime. The CBFI, as an independent and non-profit association 

that represents all sizes of investors in the aviation industry, would offer a fresh perspective 

to the facts of the dispute. Also, in its submission, the CBFI addresses specific issues of fact 

and law, i.e., the regulatory framework in Bonooru, Bonooru’s business landscape, the nature 

of investment activities, and the potential implication for the investment protection regime. 

These are facts and arguments that are not brought up by the disputing parties but are critical 

to the Tribunal making an informed decision in this proceeding based on all the 

                                                 
111  See Methanex, ¶49. Biwater, ¶358. 
112  ICSID AF Rules, Art. 41(3)(a), 
113  Id. See also, UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency, Art. 4(3)(b). 
114  See e.g., von Pezold, ¶57 (applicants sought to make a submission on issues “unrelated to the matters before” the 

tribunal). 
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circumstances that led to this dispute. Such additional information and a fresh perspective 

may not otherwise be raised before the Tribunal. 

36. Therefore, in its amicus submission, CBFI meets the criteria set out in Article 41(3)(a) of the 

ICSID AF Rules. Consequently, its submission, by offering additional information and 

providing a more informed perspective, would be beneficial to the Tribunal’s decision-

making process on the subject matter in the dispute. 

(iii) CBFI files its amicus application in pursuit of a significant interest 

37. The CBFI has both, a significant interest and public interest, in participating as an amici. In 

order to meet the significant interest requirement, “the applicant must demonstrate that the 

outcome of the arbitration may have a direct or indirect impact on the rights or principles the 

applicant represents and defends.”115 It should be noted that, as an amici applicant, “he is not 

representing or defending his own rights but, rather, representing and defending the interests 

of his clients.”116 Here, the CBFI is representing the interest of its members.  

38. In Philip Morris, the tribunal held that the WHO and the WHO’s FCTC Secretariat had a 

significant interest in proceedings, “considering that WHO is the world authority on public 

health matters.” 117  Similarly, CBFI is a non-profit industry association that represents 

different sizes of Bonooru investors from all sectors of the economy. By participating as an 

amici in the proceedings, the CBFI aims to protect its members, who rely on stable regulatory 

regimes, from the potential global impact of the arbitration award on investment protection 

regime and the free-market principle.  

39. Further, there is a public interest in the subject matter of the arbitration. The “public interest” 

factor as required by the UNCITRAL Rules on Transparency “has generally been satisfied 

if the applicant has shown that the tribunal’s decision is likely to affect persons other than 

the parties to the arbitration.”118 Several non-local actors, usually NGOs with an interest in 

certain topics, such as human rights, not related to any specific community, have justified 

their access to ICSID arbitration, because they “defend a public interest by representing 

                                                 
115  Apotex, ¶38; Philip Morris, ¶25(c).  
116  Apotex, ¶39.  
117  Philip Morris, ¶25(c). 
118  Apotex, ¶¶35–36, ¶¶41–43; InterAguas, ¶18.f. 
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various and changing persons or collectives.”119 The same applies to regional organizations 

that monitor their member States’ compliance with norms recognized by the organization.120 

In this case, the CBFI, representing Bonooru’s investors, focuses on fostering a strong and 

competitive economic environment that facilitates development of the Great Narnian region. 

In this submission, the CBFI states that a deviation from a stable ISDS regime would have 

negative consequences for: (i) investors in Bonooru and (ii) exchange of capital in the 

Greater Narnian region. Therefore, the CBFI’s participation in this arbitration concerns 

public interest. 

40. Moreover, in cases such as Methanex 121  and Biwater, 122  tribunals have found that 

submissions of third parties had significant public interest even when these submissions were 

less involved with the subject-matter of the dispute than the CBFI’s submission is with the 

subject-matter of this dispute. Therefore, the CBFI’s amicus submission is made in 

pursuance of significant interest and public interest. 

41. In addition, the CBFI has fully disclosed: (i) its members that are pursuing claims against 

Mekar currently; (ii) its connection with Lapras Legal Capital, which is advising Vemma on 

funding strategies with its claim against Mekar. The participation of Lapras Legal Capital 

would not raise a conflict of interest since there is no monetary connections between the 

CBFI and any of its members, and Lapras’ activities in relation to this dispute were restricted 

to advising Vemma in respect of potential litigation funding and funders.123 

42. Considering all the foregoing factors, the Tribunal should allow the amicus submission filed 

by CBFI, an independent third party, in this proceeding regarding the matters in dispute. In 

light of the public interest involved in this case, granting the submission would support the 

transparency of the proceeding and its acceptability by users at large.124 

                                                 
119  Buckley, 15-16. 
120  Electrabel, ¶4.92. 
121  Methanex, ¶52. 
122  Biwater, ¶73. 
123  Procedural Order No. 3, ¶12. 

124  Philip Morris, ¶28. 
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B. CPRU’S PROPOSED SUBMISSION SHOULD NOT BE ADMITTED BECAUSE IT RAISES AN ISSUE 

OUTSIDE OF THE SCOPE OF THE DISPUTE 

43. The amicus submission by the external advisor to CRPU should be rejected. Tribunals have 

concluded that questions of jurisdiction are not among the matters on which it is appropriate 

to receive amicus submission.125 The amicus submission by the external advisor to CRPU 

raises a new jurisdiction question concerning the ratione legis jurisdiction of the Tribunal, 

and therefore should not be admitted. 

III. MEKAR VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE FAIR AND EQUITABLE 

TREATMENT TO VEMMA 

45. Article 9.9 of the CEPTA requires Mekar to accord FET to Vemma. Along with defining 

conduct that constitutes a FET violation, this Article also requires consideration of specific 

representations made by Mekar, and relied upon by Vemma, when deciding whether Mekar’s 

actions violated its FET obligations.126 

46. This Section established that FET is an autonomous standard under the CEPTA (A), which 

Mekar violated by undertaking measures amounting to: a denial of justice (B); abusive 

treatment (C); and arbitrary and discriminatory conduct (D). Mekar’s cumulative conduct 

also violated its obligation to accord FET (E).   

A. FET UNDER THE CEPTA IS BROADER THAN THE MINIMUM STANDARD OF TREATMENT 

UNDER CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW 

47. Article 9.9 of the CEPTA establishes the FET guarantee and specifies types of conduct by 

Mekar that will contravene it.127 The interpretation of this Article in accordance with the 

VCLT establishes that the parties agreed upon a minimum standard of treatment whose terms 

are dictated by the treaty, as opposed to the MST under customary international law.128 

                                                 
125  UPS, ¶71. See also, Chevron PO, ¶18. 
126  CEPTA, Art. 9.9(3). 
127  CEPTA, Arts. 9.9(1)-(2). 
128  VCLT Art. 31 requires that a treaty be interpreted in accordance with its ordinary meaning in its context, and in 

light of the object and purpose of the treaty. 
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48. Although the title of Article 9.9 is “Minimum Standard of Treatment,”129 applying the rule 

of interpretation in the VCLT, 130  tribunals have found titles of treaty provisions to be 

relevant, but hardly determinative, when deciding the intent of the contracting parties.131 In the 

present case, the title of Article 9.9 is not specific enough to provide independent interpretive 

guidance, and the absence of any reference to the MST within the body of Article 9.9 further 

weakens its relevance. This latter fact, which distinguishes Article 9.9 from Article 1105 of 

the NAFTA treaty,132 as well as the inclusion of protections in Article 9.9(2) that are broader 

than under the MST in customary international law,133 reveals the intention of the parties to 

adopt a broader set of obligations. Moreover, the object and purpose of the CEPTA, being 

to promote economic integration and investment, supports this interpretation.134 

49. As Vemma proceeds to show below, Mekar, through its actions individually and 

cumulatively, violated the FET obligation enshrined in Article 9.9 of the CEPTA. 

B. THE MEKARI COURTS DENIED JUSTICE TO VEMMA 

50. Article 9.9(2)(a) of the CEPTA requires Mekar not to take measures that amount to a “denial 

of justice in criminal, civil or administrative proceedings.” Mekar denied justice to Vemma 

by: (i) enforcing an arbitral award procured by corruption; (ii) inflicting unreasonable delays 

upon Lawsuits 1 and 2 commenced by Caeli; and (iii) dismissing Lawsuit 1 on the merits 

without affording Caeli an opportunity to be heard.135 

51. First, the Mekari courts denied justice to Vemma by enforcing the SCC Award even though 

it had been procured by Mekar by bribing the arbitrator, and accordingly set aside at the 

arbitral seat. A patently unjust or arbitrary decision by a court constitutes a denial of 

                                                 
129  CEPTA, Art. 9.9. 
130  Id. 
131  See Gardiner, p.29 (noting that headings and titles are often too general to provide precise guidance for the purpose 

of specific interpretation of an article). 
132  See, NAFTA, Art. 1105 (stating that “treatment in accordance with international law” should be provided to 

investors). 
133  Vento Motorcycles, ¶282; Binding interpretation issued through the NAFTA Free Trade Commission dictating that 

the minimum standard of treatment means no more than “customary international law minimum standard of 

treatment of aliens.” This understanding has spread widely. See, Canadian Model BIT, Art. 5; US Model BIT, Art. 

5; Morocco-Vietnam BIT, Art. 2.2(c); Canada-China BIT, Art. 4; Japan-Peru BIT, Art. 5. 
134  CEPTA, Preamble, Art. 1.3. 
135  Caeli exhausted all available local remedies for these claims other than for the delay in Lawsuit 2. However, 

tribunals have held that exhaustion of local remedies is not required in claims concerning excessive delay. See, 

Jan de Nul, ¶256. 
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justice.136 Scholars and international tribunals have routinely concluded that a decision by a 

national court that is unreasonable or incoherent constitutes denial of justice.137 To quote a 

leading source, Zachary Douglas considers that international courts or tribunals are 

“compelled, in their review of domestic adjudication, to assess the reasonableness of the 

substantive outcome of the judicial process.”138 Furthermore, the decided cases establish that 

an interpretation of the New York Convention by a national court may violate the FET 

standard, if the interpretation was not made in good faith or is not reasonably tenable.139  

52. In the present case (as will be established in the next section), Mekar, acting through Mekar 

Airservices, bribed Mr. Cavannaugh in the SCC proceeding to obtain a favorable award.140 

After carefully reviewing the evidence of this corrupt act, which included an audio recording 

of Mr. Cavannaugh accepting the bribe, the courts of the seat (in Sinnoh) annulled the SCC 

Award as being against the public policy of combating corruption.141 Despite this annulment 

at the seat, the Mekari courts enforced the SCC Award in Mekar within three months from 

Mekar Airservices’ application,142 and that decision became final upon its affirmation by the 

Superior Court of Mekar.143 

53. The Mekari courts’ enforcement of the SCC Award, tainted by corruption, was unreasonable 

and fundamentally unfair. Transnational public policy proscribes corruption, especially 

when undertaken through the investment arbitration mechanism.144 For example, in World 

Duty Free, the tribunal refused to enforce an agreement obtained by corruption, holding that: 

In light of domestic laws and international conventions relating to corruption, and 

in light of the decisions taken in this matter by courts and arbitral tribunals, this 

Tribunal is convinced that bribery is contrary to the international public policy of 

most, if not all, States or, to use another formula, to transnational public policy.145 

                                                 
136  Rumeli, ¶653.  
137  Mamidoil, ¶769; See also, Demirkol, p.164; Fuller, pp.366–367.  
138  Douglas, 883. 
139  Frontier Petroleum, ¶273. 
140  Facts, ¶60. 
141  Supreme Arbitrazh Court of Sinnograd Ruling, ¶14. 
142  High Commercial Court of Mekar Ruling, ¶10. 
143  Superior Court of Mekar Ruling, ¶19.  
144  Llamzon, pp.208-09; Sayed, p.307.  
145  World Duty Free, ¶157 (emphasis added). 
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54. In light of this strong international public policy against corruption, the Mekari courts’ 

interpretation of the New York Convention as permitting enforcement of the corrupt SCC 

Award was not reasonably tenable. This is particularly so given the undisputed facts that:  (i) 

Mr. Cavannaugh entirely failed to consider 45 out of 72 pieces of evidence; (ii) his 

“reasoning” consisted of just five cursory paragraphs; and (iii) the enforcement decision 

directly benefitted the host State.146 On these grounds, the Mekari courts’ enforcement of 

this corrupt award was untenable and a denial of justice.  

55. The Mekari courts appear to justify this enforcement by holding that there was only 

circumstantial evidence of the bribery.147 That is in the first place erroneous:  there is an 

audio recording of the bribe being offered and accepted.148 For the same reason, Mekar’s 

apparent suggestion that the organization that uncovered the corrupt act, the CILS, is an 

opponent of the Mekari regime, is without merit.149 There was and is direct and unequivocal 

evidence of corruption. In any event, even if the evidence against Mr. Cavannaugh had been 

only circumstantial, that would still not justify the actions of the Mekari courts. As the court 

in the Yukos case noted, corrupt acts “inherently take place behind the scenes,”150 making 

any insistence on direct evidence unrealistic and unreasonable. 

56. Mekar may also argue that enforcing an award annulled at the seat would not necessarily 

violate the New York Convention. That is true but irrelevant on the facts here. Vemma is 

aware of no case in which an award annulled on grounds of corruption has been enforced 

elsewhere. Nor, unlike the few cases in which annulled awards have been enforced, was 

there any reason here to question the impartiality of the annulling Sinnoh courts.151 The 

Sinnoh courts are located in a third and independent country, and there is no allegation here, 

much less evidence, that those courts were acting in a biased manner.152 

                                                 
146  High Commercial Court of Mekar Ruling, ¶10. 
147  Id. 
148  Facts, ¶60. 
149  High Commercial Court of Mekar Ruling, ¶13.  
150  Yukos, ¶3.9.4. 
151  See e.g., Pemex, ¶32 (award against a Mexican state-owned company was annulled by Mexican courts by applying 

a law enacted after the award was rendered); Yukos, ¶3.9.2 (award against a Russian government-controlled entity 

was annulled by Russian courts). See also, Silberman, ¶810. 
152  Procedural Order No. 4, ¶8.  
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57. Second, the Mekari courts denied justice to Vemma by imposing excessive and unreasonable 

delays on Lawsuits 1 and 2, amounting to 13 and 16 months, respectively.153 Tribunals have 

routinely held that excessive delay to a legal proceeding constitutes a denial of justice: justice 

unduly delayed is justice denied.154 In deciding the question of excessive delay, tribunals 

have considered factors such as the complexity of the case and diligence of the claimant in 

prosecuting its case. 155  In addition, tribunals have also held that States are under an 

obligation to ensure their courts operate equitably.156 The award in Toto elaborates: 

Lebanon has argued that, when concluding the Contract, Toto was aware of 

the length of procedures before the Conseil d’Etat. The Tribunal is not 

impressed by this argument… It is the obligation of Lebanon to make sure 

that its domestic courts function fairly and equitably… 

Lebanon also has invoked overcharged dockets to justify the delay. 

Although overcharged dockets may explain the fact that a decision in a civil 

matter was not rendered within a reasonable time, it does not excuse the 

delay.157 

58. In the present case, Caeli commenced two proceedings in the Mekari courts: Lawsuit 1, 

challenging the airfare caps, and Lawsuit 2, challenging the final decisions of the CCM 

investigations.158 As part of Lawsuit 1, Caeli filed an urgent application for interim relief 

presenting a straightforward issue. However, the Mekari courts scheduled an interim hearing 

for this application only after a 13-month delay. Similarly, the Mekari courts scheduled the 

initial hearing for Lawsuit 2 on a date 16 months after its initiation.  

59. These delays imposed by the Mekari courts were unreasonable. Lawsuit 1 was by definition 

an urgent matter and did not raise complex issues; and the issues in Lawsuit 2 were not 

particularly complex either. Moreover, the Mekari courts ignored Caeli’s many attempts to 

expedite the proceedings.159 Mekar’s excuse that its courts were over-burdened is not a 

justification for failing to live up to its obligation to ensure proper functioning of its courts. 

In any event, Mekar’s claim that its courts were over-burdened is undermined by the 

                                                 
153  Facts, ¶44, ¶50. 
154  Krederi, ¶455. 
155 Oostergetel, ¶290; Toto, ¶160.  
156  Toto, ¶¶161-62. 
157  Id. 
158  Facts, ¶50.  
159  Facts, ¶44.  
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undisputed fact that the proceedings on the enforcement of the SCC Award, which favored 

Mekar and was contested on substantial grounds by Vemma, was decided within three 

months.160 Therefore, the unreasonable delays in the Mekari courts denied justice to Caeli.   

60. Third, the Mekari courts denied justice when they dismissed Lawsuit 1 on the merits without 

providing Caeli an opportunity to be heard.161 Article 9.9(2)(b) of the CEPTA expressly 

provides that a “fundamental breach of due process…in judicial proceedings” is a violation 

of Mekar’s FET obligation.162 In Chevron, a leading scholar, Jan Paulsson, opined that 

denying an investor the opportunity to be heard is a “fundamental error in procedure” 

resulting in a “failure of justice.”163 Christopher Greenwood, as part of his opinion in the 

Loewen case, similarly opined that a court decision that is given without providing an 

adequate opportunity to the investor to challenge it, at that moment or at a later time, may 

constitute a denial of justice.164 

61. In the present case, the Mekari courts dismissed Lawsuit 1 on the merits during a hearing for 

interim relief in April 2019.165 Due to this summary dismissal, Caeli had no opportunity to 

advance its arguments on the merits of Lawsuit 1. Moreover, under Mekari law, Caeli had 

no ability to appeal this decision at the time or through an appeal.166 Therefore, Mekar failed 

to accord fundamental due process to Caeli and thereby denied justice to Vemma.  

C. MEKAR ENGAGED IN ABUSIVE CONDUCT BY COERCING VEMMA INTO SELLING ITS 

BUSINESS TO MEKAR’S AGENT AT A FIRE SALE PRICE 

62. Abusive treatment of investors, such as coercion, duress, or harassment, is a violation of 

Mekar’s FET obligation as per the explicit text of Article 9.9(2)(d).167 In addition to the 

treaty’s explicit provision, there is consensus that the FET guarantee, among other things, 

operates to protect foreign investors from abusive treatment, such as harassment, coercion, 

                                                 
160  Facts, ¶62. 
161  Procedural Order No. 3, ¶8. 
162  The duty to accord due process has also been recognized by scholars as a part of the obligation to not deny justice 

to investors. Paulsson, p.36. 
163  Chevron Opinion, ¶13. 
164  Loewen Opinion, ¶¶29-30. 
165  Facts, ¶50. 
166  Id. 
167  CEPTA, Art. 9.9(d). 
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intimidation, duress and/or abuse of power by the host State.168 Conduct of a state is abusive 

when there are manifestly no legal grounds for such conduct, and harm is inflicted upon an 

investment for improper reasons, for example to privilege a State’s own nationals.169 The 

chances of finding an FET breach on account of abusive treatment are especially high if 

episodes of harassment and coercion are amount to a “deliberate conspiracy…to destroy or 

frustrate the investment”170 or a “conspiracy to take away legitimately acquired rights.”171 

63. In the present case, Mekar coerced Vemma to sell its shares in Caeli to the State, in the form 

of Mekar Airservices, at a fire sale price, all of which was consistent with the LPM’s policy 

of renationalizing tourism industry segments including airlines. 172  This abusive action 

proceeded in stages. First, Mekar Airservices, refused to match the arms’ length Hawthorne 

Offer of USD 600 million, claiming that the Hawthorne Group was a not a bona fide 

purchaser owing to its membership in the Moon Alliance. 173  That claim was clearly 

pretextual:  merely being in the same large airline alliance (consisting of airlines from 178 

countries)174 does not render companies affiliates or an acquisition offer not at arms’ length. 

Indeed, Mekar’s argument is illogical: if Hawthorne’s offer was not at arms’ length, then the 

offer would have been too low, not too high, which would have benefitted Mekar Airservices 

through its right of first refusal.175  

64. When Caeli pointed out the absurdity of Mekar’s claim, Mekar initiated arbitration 

proceedings in the SCC against Vemma to prevent it from accepting Hawthorne’s offer.176 

Mekar’s representatives then went so far as to bribe the sole arbitrator to obtain a favorable 

award, as already established above.177 Due to this, other potential buyers were naturally 

dissuaded from making an offer to Vemma, having seen the lengths to which Mekar would 

                                                 
168  See e.g., Eurus Energy, ¶385; Micula I, ¶519; Tecmed, ¶163; Saluka, ¶308. 
169  FET (UNCTAD), p. 83. 
170  Waste Management, ¶138. 
171  Saluka, ¶308; Desert Line, ¶181; PSEG, ¶245; Krederi, ¶638; Rompetrol, ¶¶45, 62, 210; Swisslion, ¶¶298-300; 

CME, ¶490.  
172  Facts, ¶41.  
173  Facts, ¶57. 
174  Facts, ¶11. 
175  Id. 
176  Facts, ¶¶57-58. 
177  Facts, ¶¶60-62. Actions of the officials of Mekar Airservices can be attributed to Mekar by virtue of Articles 4 and 

7, ILC Draft Articles). See also, Procedural Order No. 1, ¶17 (stating that the actions of Mekar Airservices are 

attributable to the state). 
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go to obtain Caeli for itself. As a direct result, Vemma was forced to sell its shares to Mekar 

Airservices for just USD 400 million, or about 66% of their market value.178  

65. Through this series of actions, Mekar violated their FET obligations under Article 9.9(2)(d) 

of the CEPTA by engaging in abusive conduct against Vemma. 

D. MEKAR ENGAGED IN ARBITRARY AND DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT IN MULTIPLE RESPECTS 

66. Article 9.9(2)(c) of the CEPTA prohibits Mekar from taking measures that amount to 

“arbitrary or discriminatory conduct.” A measure is discriminatory when an investor or 

investment is treated differently from similarly situated investors or investments, without 

reasonable justification.179 A measure is considered arbitrary, even if adopted in good faith, 

if, among other grounds, it: 

(a) inflicts damage on the investor without serving any apparent legitimate 

purpose; 

(b) is not based on legal standards but on discretion, prejudice or personal 

preference; or 

(c) is taken in wilful disregard of due process and proper procedure.180 

67. In the present case, Mekar acted in an arbitrary and/or discriminatory fashion by: (i) 

commencing illegal CCM investigations and rendering unreasonable decisions against Caeli; 

(ii) arbitrarily revoking the exemption granted to Caeli from pricing in MON; and (iii) 

denying to Caeli subsidies that were given to other similarly situated airlines.  

(i) Mekar commenced illegal investigations and rendered arbitrary decisions 

68. First, Mekar, acting through the CCM, initiated the First Investigation in 2016 against Caeli 

in wilful disregard of proper procedure under the Mekari law. As noted above, an act is 

arbitrary if it a wilful breach of due process or proper procedure. An act is considered to be 

a wilful disregard of due process when the result shocks or surprises a sense of judicial 

propriety.181 In Loewen, the tribunal held that “a decision which is in breach of municipal 

                                                 
178  Facts, ¶63. 
179  Lauder, ¶257; National Grid, ¶198. 
180  EDF, ¶303.  
181  Elsi, ¶128.  
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law and is discriminatory against the foreign litigant amounts to manifest injustice according 

to international law.”182  

69. The CCM commenced the First Investigation pursuant to the MRTP Act, which permits an 

unprompted inquiry only where the company in question holds a greater than 50% market 

share.183 However, when the First Investigation was launched in 2016, Caeli’s market share 

was only 43%.  

70. The CCM sought to excuse its violation of the MRTP Act by arguing that the combined 

market share of Caeli and Royal Narnian, a Moon Alliance member, was greater than 50%.184 

But this suggestion is implausible. Notably, the CCM had not previously commenced an 

investigation against any other airline alliance member using this justification, nor has it done 

so to date.185 That is despite the fact that several other airlines adopted the same pricing 

strategies as Caeli.186  

71. Moreover, the CCM’s justification that Caeli and the Royal Narnian’s market shares may be 

combined since they engaged in slot trading is unreasonable. The CCM, in 2011, expressly 

permitted Caeli to engage in ordinary course cooperation with other Moon Alliance 

members.187 Slot-trading between the Royal Narnian and Caeli is common in the industry 

and posed no threat to competition, and was hence expressly permitted by the CCM. 

Therefore, the initiation of the First Investigation was arbitrary. 

72. Second, the CCM’s decisions in these investigations were arbitrary, and not based on legal 

standards, since they breached Mekar’s express representations to Vemma. In BG, the 

tribunal clarified that an arbitrary act is one that breaches reason, and such reasonableness 

should be measured against the expectations of the parties to the treaty.188  

73. At the time of the tender process in 2011, Mekar provided specific assurances to Vemma, on 

which Vemma relied in making its bid, including: (i) approving Caeli’s participation in the 

                                                 
182  Loewen Award, ¶135.  
183  The CCM also had discretion to commence such an enquiry if exceptionally rare circumstances existed. However, 

the CCM did not initiate the First Investigation under this exception. 
184  Facts, ¶36. 
185  Facts, ¶36. 
186  WestJet, Tui Airways and Airasia X also had the same pricing strategy. See, Notice of Arbitration, ¶10.  
187  Facts, ¶25. 
188  BG, ¶341-42. 
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Moon Alliance owing to higher cost efficiency of Alliance members;189 and (ii) promising 

contracts, containing certain discounts and slots, with the PIA.190  

74. As part of the First Investigation, the CCM breached Mekar’s first representation by wrongly 

deciding that Caeli’s low prices were a predatory pricing strategy. This simply disregarded 

Mekar’s own acknowledgement that Caeli’s participation in the Moon Alliance would allow 

it to benefit from lower costs which it could then pass on as lower prices to customers. Then, 

as part of the Second Investigation, the CCM also breached the second representation by 

sanctioning Caeli for using the very same benefits – in terms of certain discounts at the PIA 

– which Mekar had promised to Vemma as part of the inducement to invest.     

75. Therefore, on the facts described above, Mekar, through the CCM, engaged in arbitrary 

conduct in violation of Article 9.9 of the CEPTA and international law.  

(ii) Mekar arbitrarily revoked the exemption from pricing in MON 

76. Next, in 2018, Mekar acted arbitrarily by revoking an exemption, it granted merely three 

months before, from pricing in MON without a legitimate purpose. As set out above, a 

measure is arbitrary when it does not serve a legitimate purpose.191 Further, even where a 

measure may serve a legitimate purpose, it will be arbitrary if it is disproportionate.192 

Proportionality requires a reasonable relationship between the means employed and the aim 

of such measure.193  

77. In this case, Mekar acted arbitrarily by requiring Caeli to price in MON. In October 2017, 

Mekar granted an exemption to airlines from pricing in MON owing to the harm they would 

otherwise suffer from pricing in a depreciating currency.194 However, merely three months 

later, in January 2018, Mekar revoked this exemption despite no material change in 

circumstances. 

                                                 
189  Facts, ¶25. 
190  Facts, ¶21. 
191  EDF, ¶303. 
192 Schreuer, p.188.  
193  Watkins, ¶595 (holding that Spain’s justification that it drastically changed its framework owing to tariff deficits 

is not reasonable since these deficits existed before the wind farms were developed). 
194  Facts, ¶42.  
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78. Mekar appears to justify this revocation based on an allegedly legitimate purpose of re-

establishing the credibility of the MON, in line with an IMF recommendation.195 But that 

suggestion lacks merit: the IMF’s advice to enhance the MON’s credibility predated the 

grant of the exemption in the first place.196 In any event, even if Mekar intended to achieve 

a legitimate goal through the revocation, the revocation was not proportionate to this goal. 

Mekar could have advanced this supposed objective by limiting the mandate to industries 

not subject to the unique risks of the airline industry, where the value of its revenues 

(generated at an earlier time) reduced by the time its costs were incurred. On these grounds, 

the revocation of the exemption was arbitrary in violation of Article 9.9 of the CEPTA.  

(iii) Mekar denied subsidies to Caeli in a discriminatory manner 

79. Third, in 2018, Mekar discriminated against Vemma by denying subsidies to Caeli that it 

introduced to alleviate the concerns of the airline industry subsequent to its revocation of the 

exemption from pricing in MON.197 A measure is discriminatory when “(i) similar cases are 

(ii) treated differently (iii) and without reasonable justification.”198 For example, in Saluka, 

the tribunal found that a State’s decision to award financial aid to certain banks, but not to 

the claimant’s bank, was discriminatory.199 It reached this conclusion by finding that the 

investor’s bank was similarly situated to the state-owned banks who received aid, because 

all of them were equally suffering from the systemic bad debt problem for which the Czech 

government had provided financial aid. Therefore, the Czech Republic’s decision to not 

provide aid merely to the investor’s bank was without reasonable justification and a violation 

of its FET obligation.200  

80. Similarly, in the present case, Mekar’s decision not to award subsidies to Caeli was 

discriminatory because Mekar granted subsidies to other similarly situated airlines, both 

Mekari and foreign-owned. Mekar claims that it denied subsidies to State-owned airlines 

that received advantages from their home countries, being Caeli and Larry Air.201 However, 

                                                 
195  Response, ¶14.  
196  Facts, ¶39.  
197  Facts, ¶46. 
198  Saluka, ¶313. 
199  Saluka, ¶322. 
200  Saluka, ¶323.  
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Mekar’s grant of subsidies to StarWings and JetGreen undermines this stated reason, because 

these airlines received far more subsidies from their home countries than Caeli did from 

Bonooru.202 Moreover, Larry Air is not a like comparator to Caeli for this purpose since 

Larry Air, unlike Caeli, was a wholly State-owned corporation at the time Mekar denied 

these subsidies to it.203 Therefore, Mekar’s denial of subsidies to Caeli was discriminatory 

and in violation of Article 9.9(2)(c) of the CEPTA. 

E. VIEWED INDIVIDUALLY OR TOGETHER, MEKAR’S ACTIONS VIOLATED ITS FET 

OBLIGATION 

81. Each of the above-described measures breached Mekar’s obligation to accord FET to 

Vemma. In addition, viewed together, these actions constitute a composite breach of the FET 

obligation. A series of actions or omissions by a state, even if not individually wrongful, can 

be sufficient to constitute a violation of the FET obligation in the aggregate.204 Further, as 

explained by the leading commentator Rudolph Dolzer, “the FET standard intends to address 

such acts and occurrences which may not fall under any specific standard but are nevertheless 

inconsistent with the object and the purpose of the BIT.”205  

82. Tribunals have held that to constitute a composite wrong, the impugned acts of the State 

should converge towards the same result.206 However, these acts need not be unified by a 

common malicious intent, in order to constitute a violation of the FET standard 

cumulatively.207 For example, in El Paso, the tribunal found that Argentina’s measures, 

purportedly aimed towards combating a currency crisis, resulted in a violation of the FET 

obligation in the aggregate because these measures effectively changed the overall 

framework within which El Paso made its investment, and resulted in El Paso having to sell 

investment.208  

83. In the present case, Mekar’s actions, viewed cumulatively, violated its FET obligation since 

these actions had the foreseeable (and perhaps intended) effect of unfairly depriving Vemma 

                                                 
202  Facts, ¶46. 
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of its investment in Mekar. Having turned Caeli into a self-described “zombie” enterprise 

under government ownership, Mekar enticed Vemma’s investment in Caeli by promising 

certain benefits, such as approving Caeli’s membership in the Moon Alliance and offering 

contractual privileges at the PIA. However, shortly after Vemma’s investments turned Caeli 

around, Mekar reneged these promised benefits and initiated a series of actions against Caeli 

that rendered Vemma’s investment financially unviable.  

84. As already described, Mekar initiated illegal investigations and imposed airfare caps on 

Caeli, which significantly affected Caeli’s profitability, especially when Mekar 

simultaneously forced the pricing of Caeli’s fares in MON. Recognizing the harmful effect 

of the mandatory pricing in MON on other airlines, Mekar introduced subsidies but 

proceeded to deny them to Caeli.  

85. Once Mekar’s actions rendered Caeli unprofitable, Mekar coerced Vemma into selling its 

shares to Mekar Airservices at a hugely discounted price. Time and again, the Mekari courts 

delayed hearing lawsuits filed by Vemma, but concluded proceedings concerning a favorable 

award for Mekar at record speed. Then, following Vemma’s forced exit from Caeli, Mekar 

reversed course and granted significant benefits to Caeli, such as tax breaks and suspensions 

of CCM fines.  

86. As in the El Paso case, Mekar’s measures effectively changed the overall framework within 

which Vemma had invested, forcing Vemma to sell its investment at a large discount, all in 

direct violation of Mekar’s FET obligation. Mekar must compensate Vemma for the losses 

Vemma sustained due to Mekar’s violation.  

IV. MEKAR MUST COMPENSATE VEMMA USD 700 MILLION WITH INTEREST 

87. Pursuant to Article 9.21 of the CEPTA, Vemma is entitled to USD 700 million in monetary 

damages caused by Mekar’s wrongful acts. This Section established that: (A) the Tribunal 

should award Vemma its damages in full by utilizing a fair market value standard, and (B) 

the award should not be reduced in any amount because Vemma was not contributorily 

negligent. 
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A. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD AWARD DAMAGES TO VEMMA CALCULATED AT THE FAIR MARKET 

VALUE STANDARD 

88. Even though Article 9.21 does not specifically use the term “fair market value,” interpreting 

this Article in accordance with the VCLT demonstrates that the parties intended to set fair 

market value as the standard of damages. This is because: (i) the fair market value standard 

is consistent with both the language and intention of the CEPTA and the international legal 

practices; or alternatively (ii) the Tribunal should use the fair market value standard under 

the Arrakis BIT. In this regard, (iii) Mekar has not fully compensated Vemma according to 

the damaged calculated using this fair market value standard. 

(i) The fair market value standard is consistent with the CEPTA and international 

practice 

89. The VCLT provides that a treaty shall be interpreted in good faith in accordance with the 

ordinary meaning to be given to the terms of the treaty in their context and in the light of its 

object and purpose.209 In this case, by interpreting the treaty language and considering the 

international practice, the fair market value is the appropriate standard of compensation for 

breaches of FET obligations under the CEPTA.  

(a) Ordinary meaning of the CEPTA provisions demonstrates that fair market value is 

the intended standard of damages 

90. The ordinary meaning of “market value” is the price that a willing buyer and seller may agree 

to in an open market.210 This meaning is consistent with the meaning accorded to “fair market 

value”, with similar requirements of “a willing and able buyer and seller” in an “open and 

unrestricted market.”211 Therefore, these two terms are often used interchangeably. 

91. Language of the CEPTA demonstrates that the fair market value standard is appropriate for 

calculating damages from breaches of FET obligations. Although the CEPTA separates 

compensation for lawful expropriation and other breaches in Articles 9.12 and 9.21 

                                                 
209  VCLT, Art. 31(1). 
210  Black’s Law, https://thelawdictionary.org/market-value/. Recent versions of Black’s Law Dictionary describe fair 

market value using fair market value and do not include a separate definition for market value. 
211  International Glossary of Business Valuation Terms. See also, Starrett Housing, ¶277 (accepting the expert’s 

concept of fair market value “as the price that a willing buyer would pay to a willing seller in circumstances in 

which each had good information, each desired to maximize his financial gain, and neither was under duress or 

threat.”). 

https://thelawdictionary.org/market-value/
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respectively, the compensation standards in these articles should not be deemed as different. 

Article 9.21 serves as a general article regarding compensation, while the term “except” in 

Article 9.21 is used to highlight the special obligation created for lawful expropriations under 

Article 9.12, which especially contains a temporal element, i.e. the time when such valuation 

may be undertaken.212 In other words, in contrast to Article 9.21, the fair market value 

standard under Article 9.12 focuses on the fair market value at a defined time, while Article 

9.21 does not.  

92. Furthermore, the fair market value standard is appropriate as it comports with the intention 

of the parties. Fair market value is an economic concept, which depends on an assumed ideal 

market free of restrictions. When the parties agreed to use fair market value for lawful 

expropriation, it is unreasonable to use a reduced compensation standard for unlawful acts. 

Such an interpretation would otherwise encourage unlawful conduct by States. Therefore, 

the exclusion of Article 9.12 from Article 9.21 was undertaken to put emphasis on the 

temporal element in valuation of monetary damages for lawful expropriation. It was not 

undertaken to indicate that market value under Article 9.21 is different from that under 

Article 9.12 in general. 

(b) In international practice, fair market value is commonly used as the standard for 

compensation for breaches of the FET obligation 

93. Furthermore, the VCLT provides that along with ordinary meaning and context, a tribunal 

may consider relevant rules of international law while interpreting a treaty.213 Article 1.3(2) 

of the CEPTA also requires that it should be interpreted in accordance with applicable rules 

of international law.  

94. In general, for compensation reflecting the value of property taken or destroyed as a result 

of an internationally wrongful act, the value of damages is often assessed on the basis of the 

fair market value standard.214 Consequently, tribunals have regularly used market value and 

fair market value interchangeably.215 Tribunals have expressly held that the fair market value 

                                                 
212  See, CEPTA, Art. 9.12 (stating that Mekar is obligated to compensate for any expropriation it may undertake at a 

fair market value, calculated immediately before the expropriation, of the property in question). 
213  VCLT, Art. 31(3)(C). 
214  See, American International, 106 (stating that under general international law, “the valuation should be made on 

the basis of the fair market value of the shares”). 
215  See, Tidewater, ¶¶144-45 (applying valuation standards of fair market value when the Barbados-Venezuela BIT 

mentioned the standard of compensation as “market value”). Tidewater, ¶147 (In annulment proceedings, the 
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standard is appropriate for violations of the FET obligation if the effect of such a breach 

results in important long-term losses.216  Therefore, practices under international law of 

referring to market value and fair market value interchangeably, shows that Article 9.21 

should be interpreted as referring to the fair market value. In the present case, the “cumulative 

nature”217 of Mekar’s breaches of its FET obligations under the CEPTA further supports the 

adoption of a fair market value standard. 

(ii) Alternatively, the fair market value standard under the Arrakis BIT may be imported 

by the MFN clause in the CEPTA 

95. Even if the Tribunal does not interpret “market value” in Article 9.21 to refer to “fair market 

value,” a fair market value standard should nonetheless be imported from the Arrakis BIT 

through the MFN clause in Article 9.7 of the CEPTA.218 Article 13 of the Arrakis BIT 

expressly sets fair market value as the standard of compensation for any breach of the treaty. 

96. While Article 9.7(2) of the CEPTA limits the use of the MFN provision to import substantive 

obligation from other treaties in the absence of actual measures adopted or maintained by 

Mekar,219 this limitation is irrelevant here since the fair market standard for compensation is 

merely a valuation tool but not a substantive obligation. Since tribunals deciding upon cases 

under the Arrakis BIT have consistently awarded compensation for FET violations at the fair 

market value standard,220 allowing the import of the fair market value standard under the 

Arrakis BIT would be consistent with Mekar’s obligation to not accord more favorable 

treatment to investors of countries other than Bonooru, and would also be consistent with the 

object and purpose of the CEPTA to promote fair competition in the free trade area.221  

                                                 
annulment committee did not find that the interpretation of the tribunal on this ground was an excess of powers.). 

See also, Tecmed, ¶¶187-88 (analyzing valuation by using the terms market value and fair market value 

interchangeably). 
216  See, CMS, ¶410 (holding that while the fair market value standard figures prominently in respect to expropriation, 

it is not excluded that it might also be appropriate for breaches different from expropriation (violation of FET) if 

their effect result in important long-term losses). See also, Azurix, ¶¶419-24; Enron, ¶¶359-63; Sempra, ¶¶402-04; 

LG&E, ¶39. 
217  See, CME, ¶500 (holding that “the cumulative nature of the breaches” in that case was “best dealt with by resorting 

to the standard of fair market value”). 
218  CME, ¶500. 
219  CEPTA, Art. 9.7(2). 
220  Procedural Order No. 3, ¶15. 
221  CEPTA, Art. 1.3. 
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(iii) Mekar did not pay the full amount of compensation to Vemma at the fair market value 

standard 

97. The amount Mekar has already paid, i.e., USD 400 million is not the fair market value for 

the shares held by Vemma in Caeli. Monetary damages provided by Mekar must, as far as 

possible, “wipe out all the consequences of the illegal act and reestablish the situation which 

would, in all probability, have existed if that act had not been committed.”222  Mekar’s 

rejection of the Hawthorne’s offer dissuaded other buyers for Vemma’s shares, thereby 

forcing Vemma to sell its shares to Mekar at a fire sale price. Therefore, USD 400 million 

paid by Mekar is not the fair market value, and Mekar should provide full damages to Vemma 

for its losses at a fair market value to wipe out all the losses as a result of its wrongful acts. 

98. Considering the above, Vemma requests the Tribunal to award monetary damages at USD 

700 million along with interest to Vemma from the date of payment, i.e., 8 October 2020,223 

until the date that Mekar pays the compensation to Vemma. 

B. THE DAMAGES SHOULD NOT BE REDUCED FOR ANY ALLEGED CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE 

BY VEMMA 

99. As demonstrated above, Mekar’s breaches of its FET obligations is the cause of Vemma’s 

losses. Mekar’s suggestion that Vemma’s actions broke the chain of causation is incorrect. 

Contribution by the injured party to the damages which it has suffered which will trigger a 

finding of contributory negligence if such contribution is material and significant. 224 

However, in this case, there is no significant contributory negligence by Vemma. Even if it 

is found that Vemma contributed in some way, which it did not, such a minor contributory 

factor in retrospect cannot be legally considered as a link in the causative chain.225 

100. In the present case, Mekar’s breaches of its FET obligations is the direct cause for Vemma’s 

losses notwithstanding Verma’s business strategies. Vemma’s business strategies are 

reasonable and did not harm the profitability of Caeli. These expansion strategies were 

                                                 
222  Chorzow Factory, ¶47. 
223  Article 15(2) of the ILC Draft Articles requires that in cases of breaches consisting of a composite act, the breach 

is said to commence from the first wrongful action or omission of the state. 8 October 2020 is the date when Mekar 

Airservices purchased Vemma’s shares in Caeli. 
224  Occidental, ¶670 (quoting MTD, ¶101). 
225  Occidental, ¶673. 
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envisaged in Vemma’s bid proposal in the tender process in 2011,226 which is one of the 

reasons why Mekar selected Vemma. The expanded fleet allowed Caeli to avoid deep losses 

faced by other competitors.227 Without Vemma’s effective business strategies, the previously 

“zombie enterprise” Caeli would not have become a profit generating enterprise suddenly 

when oil prices dropped in 2014. Even upon its exit, Vemma sought to mitigate the harm 

caused by Mekar’s actions by obtaining the Hawthorne Offer, which was arbitrarily rejected 

by Mekar.228 Further, high oil prices did not influence Caeli’s profits since its financial 

standing started deteriorating before the oil prices increased in 2018. Therefore, Vemma’s 

business strategies, the undesirable economic situation in Mekar and the soaring oil price are 

minor contributory factors which, due to the continuing and subsequent unfair and illegal 

actions of the Mekari government and courts, cannot be considered, legally, as material 

contributory factors in the causative chain. 

101. Consequently, Mekar’s actions, but not Vemma’s business decisions, affected Caeli’s 

profitability. Since none of Vemma’s actions amount to a “material or significant 

contribution,” any damages awarded in the present case need not be reduced. Even if the 

Tribunal holds that not all of Mekar’s actions discussed in Section III constitute a breach of 

the FET obligation under the CEPTA, it does not preclude a finding that the damage caused 

to Vemma was a direct result of Mekar’s actions. But-for Mekar’s actions, Caeli would not 

have become unprofitable and Vemma would not have incurred substantial losses. 

102. Therefore, Mekar must compensate Vemma USD 700 million along with pre-award and 

post-award interest229 for the breach of its FET obligation under Article 9.9 of the CEPTA 

and international law. 

  

                                                 
226  Facts, ¶23. 
227  Facts, ¶27. 
228  Facts, ¶¶56-57.  
229  ILC Draft Articles, Art. 38; Vivendi II Award, ¶¶9.2.1-3 (stating that a tribunal may award interest, even when the 

treaty does not explicitly provide for it, to compensate the investor for the deprivation of the use of the sum that 

such investor was entitled to receive during the period of non-payment by the state). 
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REQUEST FOR RELIEF 

103. For the aforementioned reasons, Vemma respectfully requests that the Tribunal: 

  

(a) DECLARE that Mekar breached its obligations to Vemma under the CEPTA. 

(b) ORDER Mekar to pay Vemma USD 700 million plus interest from 8 October 2020 

until the date of full and final payment. 

(c) ORDER Mekar to pay all the costs and expenses of the Arbitration, including 

Vemma’s legal fees, fees and expenses of the Tribunal, and other cost.  

(d) AWARD such other relief as the Tribunal considers appropriate under the law. 

 


